The unaudited pro forma combined financial statements, including the notes thereto, should be read in conjunction with the separate
historical consolidated financial statements of Larimar, Zafgen and Chondrial. Zafgen’s historical audited consolidated financial statements for the years
ended December 31, 2019, 2018 and 2017 are included in Zafgen’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2019, as filed
with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the “SEC”) on March 5, 2020. Chondrial’s historical audited consolidated financial statements for the
years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018 are included as Exhibit 99.3 on the Form 8-K/A, as filed with the SEC on June 26, 2020, and Larimar’s
historical unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements for the six months ended June 30, 2020 are included in Larimar’s Quarterly Report on
Form 10-Q, as filed with the SEC on August 14, 2020.

- 2 -

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statements of Operations
For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2020

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

   Historical

Merger
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Note 5

Pro
Forma

Combined
Private

Placement   Note 7

Pro
Forma

Combined   Larimar   Zafgen
Operating expenses:

Research and development   $ 13,914  $ (93)  $ —   $ 13,821  $ —   $ 13,821
General and administrative   4,159   8,709   (4,072)  a   8,796   —   8,796
Restructuring charges   —   8,632   —   8,632   —   8,632

Total operating expenses   18,073   17,248   (4,072)   31,249   —   31,249

Loss from operations   (18,073)   (17,248)   4,072   (31,249)   —   (31,249)

Other income (expense):
Other income   69   346   —   415   —   415
Interest expense   —   (769)   740  b   (29)   —   (29)

Total other income (expense), net   69   (423)   740   386   —   386

Net loss   $ (18,004)  $(17,671)  $ 4,812   $ (30,863)  $ —   $ (30,863)

Net loss per share, basic and diluted   $ (2.33)   $ (3.35)   $ (1.93)

Weighted average common shares outstanding,
basic and diluted   7,736,331   1,479,256  c   9,215,587   6,769,022   a   15,984,609

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

- 3 -

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statements of Operations
For the year ended December 31, 2019

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Merger
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Note 6

Pro
Forma

Combined
Private

Placement   Note 7

Pro
Forma

Combined
   Historical
   Chondrial   Zafgen
Operating expenses:

Research and development   $ 20,790  $ 23,886  $ —   $ 44,676  $ —   $ 44,676
General and administrative   2,424   16,215   (1,421)  a   17,218   —   17,218
Restructuring charges   —   5,553   —   5,553   —   5,553

Total operating expenses   23,214   45,654   (1,421)   67,447   —   67,447

Loss from operations   (23,214)   (45,654)   1,421   (67,447)   —   (67,447)

Other income (expense):
Interest income   —   1,989   —   1,989   —   1,989
Interest expense   —   (1,766)   1,729  b   (37)   —   (37)
Other income   82   —   —   82   —   82
Foreign currency transaction

gains, net   —   25   —   25   —   25

Total other income, net   82   248   1,729   2,059   —   2,059

Net loss   $ (23,132)  $ (45,406)  $ 3,150   $ (65,388)  $ —   $ (65,388)

Net loss per share, basic and
diluted   $(231,320.00)  $ (1.22)   $ (7.10)   $ (4.09)

Weighted average common shares
outstanding, basic and diluted   100   37,347,199   (28,131,712)  c   9,215,587   6,769,022   a   15,984,609

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

- 4 -

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements

(1) Description of the Transactions

Merger of Chondrial and Zafgen

On December 17, 2019, Zafgen, Chondrial, Merger Sub and Holdings, the sole stockholder of Chondrial, entered into a Merger
Agreement, pursuant to which Merger Sub merged with and into Chondrial, with Chondrial surviving as a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company and
the surviving corporation of the merger. The Merger was completed on May 28, 2020 pursuant to the terms of the Merger Agreement. In addition,